

No. 20-334

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF  
AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED  
TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HOTELS.COM, L.P., ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF  
MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION, AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PETITIONER**

LISA E. SORONEN  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER  
444 N. CAPITOL ST., N.W.  
SUITE 515  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845

F. ANDREW HESSICK  
LUKE EVERETT  
160 Ridge Road  
Chapel Hill, N.C. 27599  
(919) 962-4332

RICHARD A. SIMPSON\*  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
EMILY HART  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K STREET, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7314  
RSIMPSON@WILEY.LAW

MARCH 3, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT .....6

I. Local governments are often parties to federal court cases raising important issues of public concern. ....7

II. Taxable appellate costs can be large amounts; district courts are in the best position to determine whether they should be reduced or denied. ....10

    a. Taxable costs, in particular premiums on appellate bonds, can impose a substantial financial burden on litigants. ....10

    b. District courts are best positioned to make the fact-intensive determination of whether taxable appellate costs—most notably bond premiums—should be reduced or denied.....13

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>B.P. P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 222 (Oct. 2, 2020) .....	10
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 140 S. Ct. 680 (Dec. 18, 2019).....	10
<i>Comprehensive Care Corp. v. Katzman</i> , No. 8:09-cv-1375-T-24 TBM, 2013 WL 12204182 (M.D. Fla. June 21, 2013) .....	13
<i>Federal Prescription Service, Inc. v. American Pharmaceutical Ass’n</i> , 636 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1104 (Feb. 24, 2020).....	10
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. Partnership v. Essar Steel Minnesota, LLC</i> , No. 09-CV-3037, 2017 WL 2303502 (D. Minn. May 26, 2017).....	13
<i>Jentz v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-0474-MJR-PMF, 2015 WL 2330232 (S.D. Ill. May 14, 2015).....	16, 17

*Estate of Maurice v. Life Insurance Co. of North America*,  
 No. 5:16-cv-02610-CAS-SPx, 2020 WL 6892967  
 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2020) ..... 16, 17

*Olympia Express, Inc. v. Linee Aeree Italiane S.P.A.*,  
 No. 02 C 2858, 2008 WL 744231 (N.D. Ill. Mar.  
 19, 2008) ..... 12, 15

*Plaintiffs’ Shareholders’ Corp. v. Southern Farm  
 Bureau Life Insurance Co.*,  
 No. 6:06–cv–637–Orl–35KRS, 2013 WL 12156246  
 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2013) ..... 14

*Stevens v. Westmoreland Equity Fund, LLC*,  
 No. CV 18-692, 2019 WL 8685841 (E.D. Pa. Feb.  
 13, 2019) ..... 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 62 ..... 11, 15

**Other Authorities**

4 Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* §  
 14:15 (William B. Rubenstein, 5th ed., 2020).13, 14

David M. Axelrod & Peder K. Batalden, *Staying  
 Enforcement of a Money Judgment Pending  
 Appeal: an Overview*, 76 DEF. COUNS. J. 140, 143  
 (2009) ..... 12

League of Minnesota Cities, About the League,  
<https://www.lmc.org/about/> (last visited Mar. 1,  
2021) ..... 7

Marianne D. Short, David F. Herr & Thomas H.  
Boyd, *Special Role of Inside Counsel—Appeal and  
Supersedeas Bonds*, in *SUCCESSFUL PARTNERING  
BETWEEN INSIDE AND OUTSIDE COUNS.* § 66:13  
(Robert L. Haig ed., 2000), Westlaw (database  
updated April 2020) ..... 12

QuickFacts Colorado Springs city, Colorado; United  
States,  
[https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/color  
adospringscity](https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/coloradospringscity) (last visited Mar. 1, 2021)..... 8
